Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA ---oOo---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 087

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 02-21, SERIES OF 2019, ENTITLED AN ORDER TO CONDUCT CHILD PROTECTION ADVOCACY CAMPAIGN FOR MINA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND THE DSWD PROGRAM, RE: ADVOCACY CAMPAIGN ON CHILD PROTECTION

WHEREAS, referred to this Honorable Body is Executive Order No. 02-21, Series of 2019 for adoption;

WHEREAS, Article III, Section 5 of R.A. 7610 clearly states of child prostitution and other sexual abuse provides that children whether male or female, who for money, profit, or any other consideration or due to the coercion or influence of any adult, syndicate or group, indulge in sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct are deemed to be children exploited in prostitution and other sexual abuse;

WHEREAS, The Mina National High School learners from all grade levels have related cases involving this provisions;

WHEREAS, in order to control such abuses, there shall be a need to conduct an advocacy campaign for the said learners and adopt a policy to protect their rights.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 02-21, SERIES OF 2019, ENTITLED AN ORDER TO CONDUCT CHILD PROTECTION ADVOCACY CAMPAIGN FOR MINA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND THE DSWD PROGRAM, RE: ADVOCACY CAMPAIGN ON CHILD PROTECTION.**

ADOPTED this 5th day of August 2019, on motion of *Hon. Noel P. Espiritu* duly seconded by *Hon. Felipe E. Allaga.*

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

SBO-jma/Res.#2019-087/mayorsoffice-RPG